#### 507979160 06/26/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8026301

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
PELLEPHARM INC.	01/29/2023

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SOL-GEL TECHNOLOGIES LTD.
Street Address:	7 GOLDA MEIR STREET
Internal Address:	WEIZMANN SCIENCE PARK
City:	NESS ZIONA
State/Country:	ISRAEL
Postal Code:	7403650

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16239457

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)756-8087

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

2027568000 Phone:

Email: jsteinkraus@mwe.com,mweipdocket@mwe.com,ipdocketsiliconvalley@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

Address Line 1: THE MCDERMOTT BUILDING

Address Line 2: 500 NORTH CAPITOL STREET, NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20001

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	110236-0339/8011.US02
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JUDY M. MOHR, REG. 38,563
SIGNATURE:	/Judy M. Mohr/
DATE SIGNED:	06/26/2023

# **Total Attachments: 6**

source=Patent\_Assignment\_Agreement\_Signed\_to\_file#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment Agreement Signed to file#page2.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_Agreement\_Signed\_to\_file#page3.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_Agreement\_Signed\_to\_file#page4.tif

PATENT 507979160

REEL: 064062 FRAME: 0525

source=Patent\_Assignment\_Agreement\_Signed\_to\_file#page5.tif source=Patent\_Assignment\_Agreement\_Signed\_to\_file#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 064062 FRAME: 0526

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, **PellePharm Inc.**, a Delaware corporation, located at 101 Mission Street, Suite 1950, San Francisco, CA 94105, USA (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNOR"):

Agrees to sell, assign and transfer, and hereby sells, assigns and transfers to Sol-Gel Technologies Ltd., an Israeli company located at 7 Golda Meir Street, Weizmann Science Park, Ness Ziona 7403650, Israel, its successors, assigns and legal representatives (hereinafter, the "ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all of ASSIGNOR'S patents and patent applications listed in Exhibit A annexed hereto, and all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, reissue, and all other applications for U.S. Letters Patent or other related property rights in any and all foreign countries which have been or shall be filed on any inventions and subject matter disclosed or described in said patents and patent applications; and in and to any and all subject matter and inventions which are disclosed, described and/or claimed in the patents and patent applications including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications and their priority applications, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues of such applications, including all divisions and continuations in whole or in part; and including the ASSIGNOR's right in and to all revenue, income, royalties, damages and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any Letters Patent which may be granted, and in and to all causes of action (either at law or in equity), and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present and future infringement of the rights assigned or to be assigned under this Assignment;

Authorizes and requests the Patent Office to issue to said ASSIGNEE, the corporation above named, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, in accordance with this assignment, any and all Letters Patent on said inventions or any of them disclosed in said patents and patent applications;

Agrees that said ASSIGNEE may apply for and receive Letters Patent or rights of any other kind for said inventions, or any of them; and may claim, in applications for said Letters Patent or other rights, the priority of the aforesaid patents and patent application under the provisions of the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, under

1

PATENT REEL: 064062 FRAME: 0527 the Patent Cooperation Treaty, under the European Patent Convention or under any other available international agreement; and that, when requested, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this agreement, the ASSIGNOR or the ASSIGNOR's executors or administrators will, for any and all countries, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications or other documents on any and all said inventions; execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all facts known and documents available to the ASSIGNOR relating to said inventions and the history thereof, except information and documents which the ASSIGNOR is obligated to keep confidential pursuant to applicable law or agreements between ASSIGNOR and any third party; testify in all reasonable legal proceedings; and provide reasonable assistance which said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said inventions and for vesting title to said inventions and all applications for patents or related foreign rights and all patents on said inventions, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

IRREVOCABLY APPOINTS the ASSIGNEE to be the ASSIGNOR's attorney in its name and on its behalf to execute documents, use the ASSIGNOR's name and do all things which are necessary or desirable for the ASSIGNEE to obtain for itself or its successors, assigns and legal representatives the full benefit of this agreement; A certificate in writing, signed by any director or the secretary of the ASSIGNEE or by any person appointed in accordance with this clause, that any instrument or act falls within the authority conferred by this agreement shall be conclusive evidence that such is the case so far as any third party is concerned; This power of attorney is irrevocable as long as the ASSIGNOR's obligations under this agreement remain undischarged; Without prejudice to the foregoing, the attorney may, in any way it thinks fit and in the name and on behalf of the ASSIGNOR:

(a) take any action that this agreement requires the ASSIGNOR to take; (b) exercise any rights which this agreement gives to the ASSIGNOR; and (c) appoint and remove one or more substitute attorneys with full power as the ASSIGNOR's attorney on terms that the attorney thinks fit; The ASSIGNOR must ratify and confirm everything that the attorney and any substitute attorney does or arranges using the powers granted under this clause.

2

Executed by:

PellePharm Inc.

Signature

Name

Sanuj Ravindrat

**Position** 

Chief Executive Officer

STATE OF: CALIFALMA

COUNTY OF SHOTHCHARD

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this day of January, 2023, personally appeared Sanuj Ravindran, who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

ALEXIS GARZOTA ROMAN COMM. #2424368

ACTION PUBLIC CALIFORNIA ACTION SAN MATEO COUNTY

My Comm. Brd. Nov. 13, 2026

Notary Public

Executed by: [Assignee's name] Sol-Gel Technologies Ltd.	[Signature] [Name] [Position]	Gilad Mamlok CFO
STATE OF: Israel		
COUNTY OF:	: ss.	

Before me, a notary public in and for the State and County aforesaid, on this 29th day of January. 2023, personally appeared Gilad Mamlok who being to me personally known, and who having first executed the foregoing instrument in my presence and having been by me first duly sworn, did acknowledge the foregoing instrument as his free deed and act, signed, sealed and delivered by him for the purpose therein stated and intending to be legally bound thereby and intending that said instrument be recorded.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 12/3

Assignment of Patent Rights from Pellepharm Inc. to Sol-Gel Technologies Ltd.

Applicant	Title	Country	Appl. No.	Status	Filing date	Patent No.
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Australia	2016271468	Granted	June 3, 2016	2016271468
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Brazil	1120170261030.00	Pending	June 3, 2016	
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Canada	2988289	Pending	June 3, 2016	
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Chile	201703091	Pending	June 3, 2016	
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Europe	16730946.7	Pending	June 3, 2016	
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Hong Kong	118112639.2	Pending	June 3, 2016	
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Israel	256070	Granted	June 3, 2016	256070
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Japan	2018-515192	Granted	June 3, 2016	6796638
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	Mexico	MX/a/2017/015681	Granted	June 3, 2016	387917
Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE THEREOF	New Zealand	737990	Pending	June 3, 2016	

**PATENT** REEL: 064062 FRAME: 0531

Pellepharm	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE	South Africa	2017/08233	Granted	June 3, 2016	2017/08233
	THEREOF					
	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF					
Pellepharm	HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE	South Africa	2018/08543	Granted	June 3, 2016	2018/08543
_	THEREOF					
	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF	Timitod Ctotos				
Pellepharm	HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE	of America	15/173,257	Granted	June 3, 2016	10369147
•	THEREOF	or America				
	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF	Traited Ctotes				
Pellepharm	HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE	of America	16/239,457	Granted	Jan 3, 2019	10695344
	THEREOF	or America				
	TOPICAL FORMULATIONS FOR DELIVERY OF	Ilmitod States			May 19	
Pellepharm	HEDGEHOG INHIBITOR COMPOUNDS AND USE	of America	16/878,301	Granted	May 17	11413283
_	THEREOF	or America			0707	

**RECORDED: 06/26/2023** 

PATENT REEL: 064062 FRAME: 0532 9